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EN  SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS - PART B

© 2014 Koninklijke Philips N.V.All rights reserved.

This manual B of all p parameters & specifications with icons, as per

International norms and safety standards However not all of them may be applicable for the product you

purchased - please refer to the icons on the additional Manual A, for the ones which are particulary applicable

for this product.

« To ensure correct and safe installation, usage and functioning of the product, always follow these instructions
carefully and keep them for future reference.

« Always switch off the power prior to installation, maintenance or repair activities.

« Always consult a professional in advance, for choosing the right fastener for a secure mounting of the product. Take
into account the weight of the product and the material of the mounting surface.

« If in doubt, consult a qualified or licensed electrician or contact your retail outlet. Ensure the product is always
installed according to relevant regulations. Certain regulations indicate that electrical products must be installed
only by a licensed electrician (e.g. Part P for the UK, AS/NZS3000 IN for AUSTRALIA /NEW ZEALAND).

« Always tighten the terminal screws firmly, especially attachments for low voltage wiring (12V) (if applicable). It is
highly recommended to regularly check and re-tighten the terminal screws over time.+ Observe the correct colour of
the wiring before installation: blue (N), brown (L) and if protection class I, yellow/green (earth).

« Maintain interior lighting with a dry cloth duster, do not use abrasives or solvents. Avoid liquids on all electrical
parts.

« Mount wall lights out of children's reach.

« If the product is mounted on a metallic surface, this surface must be bonded to the protective earth conductor or to
the equipotential bonding conductor of the installation.

« Always consider all technical specifications of the product. Verify stated icons on the identification label on the
product and icons shown in part A of these safety instructions.

« Immediately replace a cracked or broken translucent cover and only use manufacturer approved parts.

« Itis advised to only use “Philips"-branded bulbs.

« Keep packaging materials out of children's reach. (e.g. plastic bags,...)

. )ZDisposaI of the product. Your product is designed and manufactured with high quality materials and components,
which can be recycled and reused. When this crossed-out wheeled bin symbol is attached to a product it means the
product is covered by the European Directive 2012/19/EC. Please inform yourself about the local waste disposal,
separation and collection system for electrical and electronic products. Please act according to your local rules and
do not dispose of your old product with your normal household waste. The correct disposal of your product will help
prevent potential negative consequences for the environment and human health.

ATTENTION: Below you will find all the with numeric

front of these safety instructions:

01- The product should only be installed indoors.

02- The product is not suitable for installation in bathrooms, certainly not in the specified zone.

03- The product is suitable for mounting on normally flammable surfaces.

04- The product is not suitable for direct mounting on normally flammable surfaces.

05- The product is not suitable for covering with thermally insulating material.

06- The product is only suitable for mounting on the ceiling.

07- Always take into consideration the minimum distance, as indicated on the icon, between the lamp and the lighted

object.

08- Protection class I: the product or component has an earthing connection. The earth wire (yellow/green) has to be

connected to the terminal marked with © .

09- Protection class II: the product or component is provided with double or reinforced insulation.

10- Strip the wire as indicated on the icon.

11- The earthing wire always has to be longer than the brown live (L) and blue neutral (N) wire.

12- The use of the supplied heat-resistant sleeving is required over the unstripped wire lengths.

13- The product is only suitable for wiring directly to the electrical mains supply.

14-The product is dimmable with the supplied dimmer or with a (not included) dimmer connected to the electrical

installation of the home. For reference please visit "www.philips.com". Consult a qualified electrician for choosing
the suitable dimmer type.

15- Ensure not to drill through electrical wires or any other obstruction in the wall or ceiling during installation!

16- If the product is mounted onto a ceiling-box or wall-box, it is obliged to cover the box with a lid first. (e.g. The

Netherlands)

17- Electrical wiring may never be clamped or twisted between the product and the mounting surface!

18- Parts of this product may get hot.

19- The product is only settable during installation by means of a tool.

Alterations in design and technical specifications reserved.
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1D PANDUAN PENGGUNAAN - BAGIANIB

Petunjuk B ini berisi definisi semua parameter & spesifikasi yang dapat diterapkan bersama ikon, sesuai
dengan standar k dan norma Inter Namun, tidak semua parameter dan spesifikasi ini
berlaku untuk produk yang Anda beli - harap merujuk pada ikon di Petunjuk A tambahan untuk mengetahui
yang sesuai dengan produk ini.

+ Untuk memastikan pemasangan, penggunaan, dan fungsionalitas produk yang benar dan aman, selalu ikuti
petunjuk-petunjuk berikut dengan saksama dan simpan sebagai acuan di masa mendatang.

+ Selalu matikan daya sebelum memasang atau melakukan perawatan dan perbaikan.

+ Berkonsultasilah dengan profesional sebelum Anda memilih pengikat yang tepat untuk mengencangkan
pemasangan produk. Pertimbangkan berat produk dan bahan permukaan dudukan.

« Jika ragu, berkonsultasilah dengan ahli listrik yang kompeten atau berlisensi, atau hubungi outlet peritel Anda.
Pastikan bahwa produk selalu dipasang sesuai dengan peraturan terkait. Peraturan tertentu menyatakan bahwa
produk listrik hanya boleh dipasang oleh ahli listrik berlisensi (mis. Part P untuk Inggris Raya, AS/NZS3000 IN untuk
AUSTRALIA /SELANDIA BARU).

+ Selalu kencangkan terminal sekrup dengan erat, khususnya sambungan untuk kabel bertegangan rendah (12V)
(jika berlaku). Sangat disarankan untuk memeriksa dan mengencangkan ulang terminal sekrup secara berkala.

« Teliti warna kabel yang benar sebelum pemasangan: biru (N), cokelat (L) dan proteksi kelas I, kuning/hijau (arde).

+ Rawat lampu interior dengan lap kain kering, jangan gunakan abrasif atau pelarut. Hindari cairan di semua
komponen listrik.

+ Pasang lampu dinding jauh dari jangkauan anak-anak.

« Jika produk dipasang pada permukaan berlogam, permukaan tersebut harus terekat pada konduktor arde protektif
atau pada konduktor ikat ekuipotensial instalasi.

+ Selalu pertimbangkan semua spesifikasi teknis produk. Verifikasi ikon yang tertera di label pengenal produk dan
ikon yang ada di bagian A di petunjuk keselamatan ini.

* Langsung ganti penutup transparan yang retak atau patah dan hanya gunakan komponen yang disetujui oleh
produsen.

+ Disarankan untuk hanya menggunakan bola lampu bermerek “Philips”.

« Jauhkan material kemasan dari jangkauan anak-anak. (Mis. tas plastik,...)

. ﬁPembuangan produk. Produk Anda dirancang dan diproduksi dengan bahan dan komponen bermutu tinggi yang
mampu didaur ulang dan digunakan ulang. Jika Anda melihat tanda tempat sampah beroda yang dicoret pada
produk, ini menandakan bahwa produk tercakup dalam European Directive 2012/19/EC. Silakan cari informasi
mengenai pembuangan sampah setempat, sistem pemisahan dan pengumpulan produk listrik dan elektronik. Harap
bertindak sesuai dengan peraturan setempat dan jangan buang produk lama bersama sampah rumah tangga Anda.
Pembuangan produk yang benar akan mencegah potensi konsekuensi negatif terhadap lingkungan dan kesehatan
manusia.

PERHATIAN: Di bawah ini Anda dapat L

2 A2 Al 282U

semua disertai dengan acuan angka pada ikon

secara berurutan di depan petunjuk keselamatan:

01- Produk ini hanya boleh dipasang di dalam ruangan.

02- Produk ini tidak sesuai untuk pemasangan di dalam kamar mandi, khususnya di zona yang tertera pada ikon.

03- Produk ini sesuai untuk pemasangan pada permukaan yang umumnya mudah terbakar.

04- Produk ini tidak sesuai untuk pemasangan langsung di permukaan yang umumnya mudah terbakar.

05- Produk tidak sesuai untuk menutupi material yang menginsulasi panas.

06- Produk ini hanya sesuai untuk pemasangan di langit-langit.

07- Selalu perhitungkan jarak minimum, seperti yang ditunjukkan oleh ikon, antara lampu dan objek yang diterangi.

08- Perlindungan kelas I: produk atau komponen memiliki koneksi arde. Kabel arde (kuning/hijau) harus tersambung
ke terminal yang ditandai dengan tanda © .

09- Perlindungan kelas II: produk atau komponen dilengkapi dengan insulasi yang diperkuat atau ganda.

10- Kupas kabel seperti yang ditampilkan pada ikon.

11- Kabel arde harus selalu lebih panjang dibanding kabel live (L) cokelat dan neutral (N) biru.

12- Penggunaan selongsong tahan-panas yang disertakan diperlukan sepanjang kabel yang dikupas.

13- Produk hanya cocok untuk kabel yang langsung menuju aliran listrik langsung.

14- Produk ini dapat diredupkan dengan peredup yang disediakan atau dengan peredup yang tersambung ke
instalasi listrik rumah (tidak disertakan). Untuk referensi, kunjungi "www.philips.com". Berkonsultasilah dengan
ahli listrik yang kompeten dalam memilih tipe peredup yang cocok.

15- Pastikan untuk tidak membor melalui kabel listrik atau penghalang lain di dinding atau langit-langit saat
pemasangan!

16- Jika produk dipasang pada rumah-langit-langit atau rumah-dinding, rumah harus ditutup dengan pelindung
terlebih dahulu. (mis. Belanda)

17- Kabel listrik antara produk dan permukaan pemasangan tidak boleh saling terbelit atau tersangkut satu sama
lainnyal

18- Komponen produk ini dapat memanas.

19- Produk ini hanya dapat disetel saat instalasi dengan menggunakan alat.

Perubahan desain dan spesifikasi teknis dilindungi.

FR  INSTRUCTIONS DE SECURITE-IPARTIE!B!

Ce manuel B contient les définitions de tous les paramétres et de toutes les caractéristiques techniques

potentiellement applicables sous forme d'icénes, conformément aux normes internationales et aux normes

de sécurité. Cependant, ces paramétres et caractéristiques ne s'appliquent peut-&tre pas tous au produit que
vous avez acheté : veuillez consulter les icones sur le manuel A pour savoir lesquels correspondent a ce produit.

« Afin de garantir une installation et une utilisation siires et adéquates, ainsi qu'un bon fonctionnement du produit,
suivez toujours attentivement ces instructions et conservez-les pour un usage ultérieur.

* Mettez toujours I'appareil hors tension avant toute opération d'installation, d'entretien ou de réparation.

« Consultez toujours un professionnel pour choisir I'attache adéquate pour une fixation sécurisée du produit. Prenez
en compte le poids du produit et les matériaux de la surface de fixation.

« En cas de doute, consultez un électricien qualifié ou sous licence ou contactez votre revendeur. Assurez-vous que
le produit est toujours installé conformément aux réglementations applicables. Certaines réglementations stipulent
que les produits électriques doivent étre installés par un électricien qualifié (réglementations « Part P » pour le
Royaume-Uni, AS/NZS3000 IN pour I'Australie et la Nouvelle Zélande, etc.).

« Veillez a toujours bien serrer les vis de borne, en particulier pour les accessoires des installations a basse tension
(12'V) (le cas échéant). Il est fortement recommandé de controler et de resserrer réguliérement les vis de borne au
fil du temps.

« Soyez attentif a la couleur des cables avant I'installation : bleu (N), marron (L) et jaune/vert (masse) si I'appareil
appartient a la classe I.

« Entretenez I'éclairage intérieur avec un chiffon en tissu sec, n'utilisez pas d'abrasifs ni de solvants. Evitez tout
contact des pieces électriques avec des liquides.

« Installez les appliques murales hors de portée des enfants.

« Si vous fixez le produit sur une surface métallique, celle-ci doit étre reliée au conducteur de terre ou au conducteur
d'équipotentialité de l'installation pour des raisons de sécurité.

« Tenez toujours compte de I'ensemble des caractéristiques techniques du produit. Vérifiez les icones présentes sur
I'étiquette d'identification du produit et les icones présentes dans la partie A des présentes consignes de sécurité.

« Un cache translucide fissuré ou cassé doit immédiatement étre remplacé. Utilisez exclusivement des pieces de
rechange approuvées par le fabricant.

« Il est recommandé d'utiliser uniquement des ampoules de marque « Philips ».

« Conservez les matériaux d'emballage hors de portée des enfants. (sacs en plastique, etc.)

. KMise au rebut du produit. Votre produit a été congu et fabriqué a partir de matériaux et composants de haute
qualité, recyclables et réutilisables. Le symbole d'une poubelle barrée apposé sur un produit signifie que celui-ci
reléve de la directive européenne 2012/19/EC. Informez-vous auprés des instances locales sur le systeme de
mise au rebut, de collecte et de tri des produits électriques et électroniques en fin de vie. Veillez a respecter les
réglementations locales ; ne mettez pas votre ancien produit au rebut avec vos déchets ménagers. La mise au
rebut adéquate de votre produn permet de protéger I'environnement et la santé.

ATTENTION : vous tr toutes les avec le numéro de référence de chaque

icone en face de ces instructions de sécurité :

01- Le produit doit uniquement étre installé en intérieur.

02- Le produit ne doit pas étre installé dans une salle de bain, en particulier dans la zone indiquée.

03- Le produit peut étre fixé sur une surface inflammable standard.

04- Le produit ne doit pas étre fixé sur une surface inflammable standard.

05- Le produit ne doit pas étre recouvert avec un matériau d'isolation thermique.

06- Le produit peut uniquement étre fixé au plafond.

07- Tenez toujours compte de la distance minimale, telle qu'indiquée sur l'icéne, entre la lampe et I'objet éclairé.

08- Protection de classe | : le produit ou composant est équipé d'une prise de terre. Le cable de terre (jaune/vert) doit

étre connecté a la borne marquée du symbole &.

09- Protection de classe Il : le produit ou composant est fourni avec une isolation double ou renforcée.

10- Dénudez le cable, comme indiqué sur le schéma.

11- Le cable de terre doit toujours étre plus long que le cable de phase marron (L) et le cable neutre bleu (N).

12- L'utilisation de la gaine résistant a la chaleur fournie est requise sur les portions de cable non dénudées.

13- Le produit peut uniquement étre branché directement sur le secteur.

14- L'intensité lumineuse de ce produit est réglable avec le variateur fourni ou a I'aide d'un variateur connecté a

l'installation électrique de votre maison (non inclus). Pour plus d'informations, rendez-vous sur « www.philips.com
». Consultez un électricien qualifié pour choisir le type de variateur adapté.

15- Veillez & ne pas percer les cables électriques ou tout autre objet se trouvant dans le mur ou le plafond lors de

linstallation !

16- Si vous fixez le produit sur un boitier pour plafond ou un boitier mural, vous devez d'abord placer un couvercle

sur le boitier (par ex. aux Pays-Bas).

17- Les cables électriques ne doivent jamais étre encastrés ou torsadés entre le produit et la surface de fixation !

18- Certaines parties de ce produit peuvent devenir chaudes.

19- Le produit est uniquement réglable lors de l'installation & I'aide d'un outil.

Sous réserve de modifications du design et des spécifications techniques.

TR GUVENLIK TALIMATNAMELERI = BOLUMIB]

Kilavuz B Uluslararasi normlar ve giivenlik standartlari uyarinca p iyel olarak uy ili
parame!relenn ve ozelllklenn i leriyle birlikte Ini igerir. Ancak bunlarin tamami satin aldiginiz
uriin igin uy ozellikle bu iiriin igin uygulanabilir olanlarin yer aldigi, ek olarak
verilen Kilavuz A'ya ba§vurun

+ Uriiniin kurulumunun, kullaniminin ve isleyisinin dogru ve giivenli olmas! igin her zaman bu talimatlara dikkatle uyun
ve gelecekte bagvurmak iizere saklayin.

« Kurulum, bakim veya tamir islemlerinden énce mutlaka cihazi kapatin.

+ Uriin montajini yapmadan énce her zaman dogru sabitleyiciyi segme konusunda bir profesyonele danigin. Uriiniin
agirhigini ve monte edilecegi ylizeyin hangi malzemeden yapildigini da géz 6niinde bulundurun.

+ Emin olamamaniz durumunda, yetkili veya sertifikali bir elektrikgiye danisin veya perakende satis magazasiyla
iletisime gegin. Uriiniin her zaman ilgili diizenlemelere uygun olarak kuruimasini saglaymn. Belirli diizenlemeler
elektrikli Urtinlerin sadece yetkili bir elektrikgi tarafindan kurulmasini gerektirir (6rn. INGILTERE'de Bolim P,
AVUSTRALYA /YENI ZELANDA'da AS/NZS3000 IN).

« Ozellikle diisiik gerilim kablo (12 V) aparatlari basta olmak tizere (miimkiinse) terminal vidalarini iyice sikin. Zaman
icerisinde terminal vidalarinin diizenli olarak kontrol edilip tekrar sikilmasi énerilir.

+ Kurulumdan énce kablo renklerinin dogru olmasina dikkat edin: mavi (N), kahverengi (L) ve koruma sinifi | ise sari/
yesil (topraklama).

« ¢ aydinlatmayi kuru bir toz beziyle temizleyin, asindiricilar veya solventler kullanmayin. Elektrikli bolimlerin (izerine
sivi dokmeyin.

+ Duvar igiklarini gocuklarin erisemeyecegi sekilde takin.

« Urlin metal bir yiizeye monte ediliyorsa bu yiizey, kurulumun koruyucu toprak iletkenine veya es potansiyelli
baglama iletkenine baglanmalidir.

+ Uriiniin biitiin teknik 6zelliklerini mutlaka inceleyin. Uriin etiketinin iizerindeki simgeleri ve bu gtivenlik talimatlarinin
A bélimiindeki simgeleri kontrol edin.

« Catlak veya kirik yari saydam kapaklari hemen degistirin ve sadece (retici tarafindan onayli pargalari kullanin.

« Sadece "Philips" markali ampullerin kullaniimasi énerilir.

« Ambalajlari Gocuklarin erisemeyecegi yerlerde saklayin. (Orn. plastik posetler...)

Uriintin atilmasi. Uriiniiniiz, geri donlisiime tabi tutulabilen ve yeniden kullanilabilen, yiiksek kalitede malzeme
ve pargalardan tasarlanmis ve Uretilmistir. Bir Urline, carpi isaretli ve tekerlekli ¢op arabasi sembollii etiket
yapistiriimasi, s6z konusu Uriiniin 2012/19/EC sayili Avrupa Yonergesi kapsaminda oldugu anlamina gelir. Liitfen
elektrikli ve elektronik Uriinlerin atiima yontemi, ayirma ve toplama sistemi ile ilgili yerel kurallari 6grenin. Liitfen
yerel kurallara uygun hareket edin ve eskiyen driinlerinizi normal evsel atiklarinizla birlikte atmayn. Uriiniiniiz{i
atma isleminin dogru bigcimde gergeklestiriimesi, gevre ve insan sagligi lizerinde olasi olumsuz etkilere yol
agllmasini 6nlemeye yardimei olacaktr.

DIKKAT: Asagida bu giivenlik tali nin 6n boliimiinde bul i lerin I

aciklamalari bulunmaktadir:

01- Uriin sadece ig mekana kurulmalidir.

n, ozellikle belirtilen mesafeler icinde, banyolara kurulmaya uygun degildir.

n yanicii§i normal olan yiizeylere kurulum igin uygundur.

n yaniciligi normal olan yiizeylere dogrudan kurulum igin uygun degildir.

n termal yalitim malzemeleriyle kapatilmaya uygun degildir.

rlin sadece tavana kurulum igin uygundur.

07- Her zaman simgeyle gdsterilen, lamba ve aydinlatilan nesne arasindaki minimum mesafeyi dikkate alin.

08- Koruma sinifi I: Uriin veya bilesenin topraklama baglantisi vardir. Topraklama kablosu (sari/yesil) @ ile isaretli
terminale baglanmalidir.

09- Koruma sinifi II: Uriin veya bilesen ift veya giglendirilmis yalitimla birlikte gelir.

10- Kabloyu simgede gésterildigi gibi soyun.

11- Topraklama kablosu her zaman kahverengi akimli (L) ve mavi nétr (N) kablodan uzun olmalidir.

12- Soyulmamis kablolarda birlikte verilen isiya dayanikli kaplama kullaniimasi gerekir.

13- Uriin sadece ana elektrik sebekesine kablolamaya uygundur.

14- Birlikte verilen kisma anahtari veya evin elektrik tesisatina bagl kisma anahtari (birlikte verilmez) ile Griintin 111
kisilabilir. Bagvuru igin "www.philips.com" adresini ziyaret edin. Uygun kisma anahtari tipini segebilmek icin yetkili
bir elektrikgiye danigin.

15- Kurulum sirasinda, elekrik kablolarini veya duvar ya da tavandaki diger engelleri delmediginizden emin olun!

16- Uriin tavan panosuna veya duvar panosuna kurulursa panoyu 6nce bir kapakla kapatmak zorunludur. (6rn.
Hollanda)

17- Uriin ve kurulum yiizeyi arasindaki elektrik kablolari kesinlikle sikigtirimamali veya biikilmemelidir!

18- Bu (rlinlin pargalari 1sinabilir.

lirmalarina gore




19- Uriin kurulum sirasinda sadece bir alet yardimiyla ayarlanabilir.
Tasarim ve teknik 6zelliklerde degisiklik yapma hakki sakiidir.

RU CcTb B - MHCTPYKLIMA 6E30NaCHOCTNY
n BCexX X

B py! TBe B np onucaHusa K TPOB 1

XapaKTePUCTMK, COOTBETCTBYIOLMX MEXAYHaP n AapTam oCTH.

OpHaKo He BCe OHM MOTYT GbITb NPUMEHUMBI K Balemy usgenuio. [ina nonyyeHus uHgopmauum o

3HauKax, MCNomnb3yeMbIX Ans Balero eCb C py TBOM A.

* B yensix obecneyeHus npasusbHol u 6e3onacHol ycmaHoeKu, aKcryamayuu u pabomsi

ycmpoticmea muamenbHo criedylime npueedeHHbLIM UHCMPYKUUSIM U coxpaHume ux Onisi danbHeliuezo

UCOb308aHUS.

« [Meped nposedeHuemM ycmaHoO8KU, CepPB8UCHO20 0bCIyXuaHus unu pemoHma ece2da omkrodalime

numaxue ycmpoticmea.

« [Mpexde yem Kynums KpenneHue 0519 MoHmaxa ycmpoticmea, obpamumech 3a MoMoWbio K

cneyuanucmy. Yqumsieatime eec npodykma u Mamepuar roeepxHocCmu, Ha Komopoti 6ydem pasmeweHo

ycmpoticmeo.

* [pu 803HUKHOBEHUU 80MPOCO8 MPOKOHCYTbMUPYLMeCh C 2paMOMHbIM USU TUUEH3UPOSaHHbIM

3M1eKmpuKoM Unu 0bpamumeck 8 PO3HUYHYI Mop20osyto cemb. B coomeemcmeuu ¢ HeKOmOprMU

3aKoHamu ycmaroeka usderusi domkHa npou3sooUMbCS MOTbKO NUUEH3UPOBAHH IKOM

(Hanpumep, Yacmb P Onsi Benukoépumal-luu AS/NZS3000 IN onsa ABCTPAHMM/HOBOVI SEHAH,GMM)

* Beceada HadexHo 3amsauealime coeduHUMerbHbIe 8UHMbI, 0COBEHHO KpenneHusl HU3KO80IbMHOU

npoeodku (12 B) (ecnu npumeHumo). HacmosimensHo pekomeHAyemcsi peaynsipHo Mpoeepsims U

rnodmsizueams COEOUHUMEbHbIE 8UHMBI.

« [Meped ycmaHoexou obpamume gHUMaHue Ha ueemosy:o mapkuposky nposodos: cuHuli (N),

KopuyHesbil (L), npu 3awume knacca | U (3a: ue).

« CeemuribHUKU 01151 8HYMpEeHHe20 oceeleHUs npomupatime cyxol mpAnkou, He ucnons3yime

abpasueHble seujecmea u pacmeopumernu. He donyckaiime nonadaHusi XUOKOCMU Ha 3/1IeKmpuYecKue

demaru.

* MoHmax HacmeHHbIX ceemusibHUKO8 AomKeH npo8odumscs eHe docsizaemocmu demedl.

« Ecniu u3dernue ycmaHo8/1eHO Ha Memarnuyeckoll MoeepxHocmu, OaHHasl Mo8epxHoCMb O0MKHa Bbimb

nodKoYeHa K 3a3emnsowemy nposoOHUKY Umu MPOBOOHUKY 8blpasHU8aHUS rnomeHyuarna.

* Bceada npuHumatime 60 8HUMaHUe xapakmepucmuku ycmpoticmea. O3HaKoMbMeCh CO 3Ha4eHUeM

3Haukoe Ha bupke usdenus 8 Yacmu A uHcmpykyuli o 6e3onacHocmu.

« [Mpu nosieneHuu mpewuH u Opyaux nospexoeHuli npo3payHoli KpbIWKU 3ameHume ee, ucronb3yltime

mornbko 0006peHHbIe Npou3sodumenem 3andacmu.

* PekomeHOyemcsi ucronb3o8ames mosbko namnsi Philips.

* Ynakogo4Hble Mamepuarbi (Mmakue Kak niacmukosbie nakemsi) xpaHume e HedocmynHom Onsi demel

mecme.

* Ymunusayus usdenus. [laHHoe usdesiue CKOHCMPYUpPO8aHO U U320MOB/IEHO U3 8bICOKOKaYeCmBeHHbIX

Mamepuasnos U KOMIOHEHMO8, KOmopbie Modexam nepepabomke U MOPUYHOMY UCTONb308aHUIO.

Ecnu usdenue mapKupogaHo 3Ha4koM ¢ U306paxxeHUeM repedepKHymoeo MycopHo20 6aka, amo

03Ha4aem, Yymo u3denue coomeemcmayem mpebosaHusim dupekmussi 2012/19/EC. Y3Halime o

rpasunax MECMHO20 3aKoHOOamesbcmea 1o ymunu3ayuu, COPMUPOBKe U 8bI1803Y S1EKMPOMEXHUYECKUX

U a11eKmpOHHbIX usdenud. Jeticmeylime € coomeemcmeuu ¢ MeCMHbIM 3aKOHOOamesibCMeoM U He

8bi6pacbiealime omcny)xuswue u3denus emecme ¢ 6bimoebiM MycopoM. [pasurnbHast ymunu3ayus

omcnyxuswezo obopydosaHus momoxem npedomepamums 803MOXHOe 8pedHoe gosdelicmeue Ha

OKpyxaroujyto cpedy U 300posbe Yeroseka.

BHUMAHMUE! Huxe nopg cooTBeTcTBY! np!

B TEKCTE UHCTPYKLMI No Ge3onacHocTu:

01- uzdenue MoOxodum mosbKO Ons UCMONL308aHUST 8 MOMEUWEeHUU.

02- usdesue He MOXem ycmaHaernueamsCcs 8 8aHHbIX KOMHamax, mem 6onee 8 HerpedHasHa4eHHbIX Onsi
MOHMaxa 30Hax.

03- uzdenue nodxodum Ons ycmaHo8KU Ha 80320paeMbIX MOBEPXHOCMSIX.

04- uzdenue He MoOxodum OIS yCMaHOBKU Ha 80320PaeMbIX [08EPXHOCMSIX.

05- uzdesue Herb3s HaKpPbIBaMb MENIOU30NAYUOHHBIM Mamepuasnom.

06- usdesnue n0AX0OUM MOsILKO OIS OMOIOYHO20 KPErIeHUs.

07- ecezda cobnrodalime MUHUMabHOe paccmosiHue om namribl 00 ocseuwjaemozo 06bekma, ykasaHHOe
Ha 3HauKe.

08- knacc 3awums! I: @ uaaenuu unu demanu npedycMOMpeHo MoOKIIYeHUE C 3a3emneHuem. [pogod
3a. 15 () (1) HEOBXOOUMO MOOKITKOYUMB K pasbemy, ommeyeHHomy @

09- knacc sawumsi II: u3denue unu demarib 8bIMOJHEHbI C UCMOMb308aHuUeM 080LUHOU unu ycuneHHol
usonayuu.

10- nposodume 3a4ucmky npoeodos KaK MoKa3aHo Ha 3HaqKe.

11- kabenb 3a3emneHus: 0omkeH 6bimb OnuHHee KopuyHeeozo Kaberns (L) u cuHezo kabens (N).

12- 0ns 3aWumel 3a4UUEHHbIX MPo8odos mpebyemcs MpuMeHeHuUe mepmocmouKol mpy6Ku.

13- usdernue MOXHO NOOKITIOYaML MOMLKO HAMPSMYIO K 3IeKmpocemu.

14a- 8 usdenuu ecmb hyHKUUS pe2ynuposKu SPKOCMU C MOMOWbI0 8CMPOEHHO20 duMMepa unu
8HelwHezo dummepa (npuobpemaemcsi omoesbHO), MOOKIIYEHHO20 K aneKkmpocxeme OomawHel
cemu.

14b- dnsi nonyyeHus cripagoyHol UHghopmayuu nocemume catim “www.philips.com”.

14c- Ons ebibopa nodxodsuwe2o oummepa 0bpamumecs K Keanuguyupo8aHHOMY 311EKMPUKY.

15- 80 8pems ycmaHoeKu 6ydbme eHUMamellbHbl, IPOCEepsIusas OMeepPCMusi 8 CMeHe U NoMmorike, He
3adesalime npogoda u Opyaue 06LEKMbI.

16- npu MOHMaxe ceemurbHUKa 8 HACMEHHbIU UIU MoMooYHbIl MoOyrib He0bX0AUMO CHavana
HaKkpbImb 3mom modyrib KpbiwKol (makoe mpebosaHue deticmeyem, Hanpumep, 8 HudepnaHoax).

17- 3anpewaemcs cKpy4usamsb U CXUMamb 31eKmMpornposodKky Mexoy u3denuem U MosepxXHOCMbIo
MOHMaxa.

18- demanu u3denusi Mo2ym HazcpesamhaCsi.

19- Hacmpolika usdenus MPou3eoAOUMCsI MOJLKO 80 8PEMS YCMaHOBKU C MOMOWbIO CreyuansHo20
UuHCMpymeHma.

Xxapakmepucmuk u3denuli

UK  YacTtuHa B- iHCTpyKuisi(6e3neki

Y ubomy Moci6Huky B noaaHo ycix nap piB i XapaKTepuCTUK 3 yMOBHUMM
NO3HaYEHHAMM, SIKi MOXYTb yBaTucs, B i no HOpM i AapTiB
OpHak, He BCi 3 HUX MOXYTb yBaTUCA 10 0 anpoﬁy MepernsiHyT YMOBHi NO3HaYeHHS, AKi

3aCTOCOBYHKTHLCS [0 LibOro BUPoBY, MoXHa B AoaaTkoBomy Moci6Huky A.

* [Ins NpaBUINbHOTO Ta GE3NEeYHOr0 BCTAHOBNEHHS!, BUKOPUCTaHHS | po6oTy Bmpoﬁy 33BN YBAXHO AOTPUMYATECH
umX HCTpYKLi Ta 36epiraitTe ix Ans [OBIAKA B MaitGyTHLOMY.

* 3aBXKM BUMVKAIATE XVBNIEHHS! Nepe/ BCTAHOBMEHHSIM, AOMSAOM 860 PEMOHTOM.

+ 3aBXav 3a3nanerifb NPOKOHCYNLTYATECS 3i CriewjanicTom Woao BuBopy BiANOBIAHOO dikcatopa Ans HapiiiHoro
MoHTaxy BupoBy. Bpaxosyiite Bary BupoGy Ta Martepian MOHTaXHOI NoBEpXHI.

* AKwlo y Bac BUHMKHYTb CyMHiBM, 3BEPHITLCS 10 kBanichikoBaHOTO Ui NiLleH30BaHOrO enekTpika abo y micue npoaaxy
BUpo6y. Bupib HeobXiaHO 3aBXAuM BCTAHOBMIOBATY 3riAHO 3 BIANOBIAHMMYM HOpMamu. IHOA| Taki HopMu NepeabadatoTs
BCTaHOBIMEHHS eNeKTPUYHIX BUPOGIB NNLLE NiLeH30BaHNM eneKTPUKOM (Hanpuknag, Yactuha P ans Benukobputanii,
AS/INZS3000 IN gnst ABCTPATIT/HOBOI 3ENAHAIN).

« Cnig 3aBXaV MiLHO 3aTAryBaTy 3'e/IHyBanbHi rBUHTI, 0COBNMBO 3'€AHAHHS ANSi HU3bKOBOILTHOT €NEKTPONPOBOAKM
(12 B) (sKwo pocTynHo). Hanonernneo pekomeHayeMo perynsipHo nepesipsTv Ta Yac Bif yacy AoTaryBatu
3'eQiHyBarbHi BUHTY.

« Mepen BCTaHOBMEHHSM 3BaXaliTe Ha BiAMOBIAHI KONbOPK eneKTPUYHIX ApOTiB: cuHil (N), kopuuHeBwid (L) Ta, siKLLo
Krnac 3axucTy — |, )KoBTuit/3eneHni (3a3emneHHs).

« [lornsifaite 3a BHYTPILLHIM OCBITNIEHHSIM 3@ JONOMOTOI0 CYXOi raHuipku. He BUKOpUCTOBYIiTe aBpa3nBHIX PEHOBUH
abo po3unHHuKiB. 3anobiraliTe NOTPaNMSHHIO PiAVNH Ha ENEKTPUYHI KOMMOHEHTU.

* MoHTYyiiTe HaCTiHHI NnaMni B MicLSX, HEAOCTYNHNX ANs AiTel.

* Y pasi MoHTaxy BpobYy Ha MeTareBiit NoBepxHi, A0 Takoi NOBEPXHi HEOBXIAHO NPUKPINUTY 3aXUCHWIA ApIT
3a3eMreHHs abo NPOBIAHMK BUPIBHIOBAHHS NOTEHLiiany.

« 3aBxaN BpaxoBylTe TEXHIYHI XapakTepucTiki BUpoBy. 3BipsiiiTe yMOBHI NO3HAYEHHS! Ha MapKyBanbHOMY SPINKY Ha
BUPOGI Ta No3HauYeHHs, 306paxeHi B YacTuHi A Lux 3axoais Gesneku.

* HeraitHo 3amiHsiiTe TpicHyTy abo po3GuTy npo3opy KpuLLKY Ta BUKOPUCTOBYIATE NULLE AeTari, CXBaneHi BUPOBHMKOM.

+ PekomeHayeTbes BUKOPUCTOBYBATM NLLE NIaMMU MapKn Philips.

+ Tpumalite nakyBankHi Matepian (Hanpukna, NacTUKoBi naketu) nogan ein ATei.

)ZYTwnlaaum BUpo6y. Bupib BMroTOBMEHO 3 BUCOKOSIKICHIX MaTepianis i KOMMNOHEHTIB, siki MOXHa nepepobuTy i
BUKOPUCTOBYBATM MOBTOPHO. FAKLLO BUPIG MICTUTL CMBOMN NEPEKPECIIeHOro KOLMKa Ha Konecax, Lie 03Havae, Lo BiH
Bignosigae Bumoram [upektuen €C 2012/19/EC. [lisHaitTecs npo MicLieBy cuctemy posfineHoro 36opy Ta ytunisayii
€eneKTPUYHUX Ta enekTPOHHUX NpUCTpoiB. [iiATe 3riaHO 3 MiCLEBUMM 3aKOHaMW | He YTUNi3yiiTe cTapuii BUpIO pasom
3i 3BUYaliHUMM NOBYTOBUMM Bi,ElXOl:laMM HanexHa yTunisavis Bupoby fonomoxe 3anobirtit HeraTUBHOMY BrMBY Ha
HaBKOMVLLHE CEPE0BULLIE Ta 30POB'A NIOEH.

YBATA! BHusy Bu it BCi i3

noyaTky UMX 3axofiB Gesneku.

01- Bupi6 cnig BCTaHOBMIOBATY NNLLE B NPUMILLEHH.

02- Bupi6 He MOXHa BCTAHOBIIOBATM Y BaHHUX KiMHaTax (6e3yMOBHO He y BKa3aHili 30Hi).

03- Bupi6 npugaTtHuii ANsi MOHTaXy Ha 3aiiMUCTUX MOBEPXHSIX.

04- Bupi6 He npuaaTHuit Anst 6e3nocepeaHbOro MOHTaXy Ha 3aMUCTUX MOBEPXHSIX.

05- Bupi6 He MOXHa HakpvBaTu TEMMOI30NALIiHAM MaTepianom.

06- Bupi6 MoxHa BCTaHOBMIOBATY NULLE Ha CTeNi.

07- 3aBxau Gepitb 40 yBary MiHIManbHY BifCTaHb MiX Namrok Ta OCBITMIOBAHUM 06'€KTOM, BkasaHy Ha YMOBHOMY
No3HaYeHH.

08- Knac 3axucty |: Bupi6 abo KOMNOHEHT Ma€ 3a3eMriioBarnbHUi APIT. 3aseMmioBanbHIUA APIT (KOBTWIA/3enexuit)
noTPi6GHO Nig'eaHaTI 4O PO3'EMY 3 NO3HAYKOK

09- Knac 3axucty II: Bipi6 abo koMNOHeHT Mae NoABIiHY Y1 MocuneHy isonsito.

10- OroniTb ApIT, sk 306paXeHO Ha YMOBHOMY MO3HAYEHHI.

11- 3asemnioBanbHWi APIT 3aBXan Mae GyTV AOBLUMM 32 KOPUYHEBWIA APIT Nia Hanpyroto (L) Ta CuHil HeltTpanbHKit
(N) gpit.

12- Ha oroneHi 4acTuH1 ApoTy NOTPIGHO BCTAHOBWUTW TEPMOCTINKY i30nsiLliiiHY TPYOKY 3 KOMNMEKTY.

13- Bupi6 MoxHa BUKOpUCTOBYBATH NuLLe B pasi 6e3nocepeaHLOro nia'efHaHHS [0 ENeKTPOMEPEXi.

14- MoxHa perynioBaT sickpaBicTb CBiTna BUpoby 3a JONOMOroto perynstopa sckpaBocTi 3 komnnekTy abo (He
BXOAWTb Y KOMMNNEKT) perynstopa SckpaBocTi, Nifg'e4HaHOMo 40 enekTponpoBoaku AoMy. [1ns AoBiAkw BiaBinaliTe
BeG-caitt www.philips.com. 3 nuTaHHsiM BuGOpY BiANOBIAHOIO TUMY perynsTopa sickpaBocTi 3BEPHITLCA A0
KkBanichikoBaHoro enekTpuka.

15- CnigkyiTe, Wo6 Mif Yac BCTAHOBMEHHS He NPOCBEPANUTI eneKTPUYHY NPOBOAKY UM iHLLi €NEMEHTH, L0 MOXYTb
3HaXoAUTUCb Y CTii!

16- Y pasi MOHTaxy BUpOBY Ha CTENbOBMI Y1 HACTIHHMIA BMOK crepluy 3akpuiiTe 610K KPULLKO (Hanpuknag, y
Hinepnapax).

17-Y xogHoMy pasi He AonyckaiTe, Wob Mk BUPOGOM Ta MOHTaXHOI NoBepXHeto Gyno 3aTUCHYTO enekTponpoBoaKy!

18- YacTuHm Lboro BUPoBY MOXYTb HarpiBaTucs.

19- Bupi6 moxHa Bigperyntoaty nia Yac BCTAHOBNEHHS NULLE 3a AONOMOTOI0 NEBHOTO iHCTPYMEHTA.

[Au3aiiH i mexHiuHi xapaKkmepucmuKu MOXymb 3MiH0eamucs.

ES _ INSTRUCCIONES DE!SEGURIDADLIPARTE|B]

Este manual B contiene definiciones de todos los posibles parametros y especificaciones aplicables con iconos,

de conformidad con las normas internacionales y de seguridad. Sin embargo, es posible que algunos no sean

aplicables al producto que ha adquirido; consulte los iconos del manual A adicional para ver los que son aplicables

a este producto.

« Para garantizar una instalacion, un uso y un funcionamiento del producto correctos y seguros, siga siempre estas
instrucciones al pie de la letra y consérvelas para consultarlas en el futuro.

Ha Bi, iaHi yMOBHI no: Ha

+ Apague siempre el interruptor de alimentacion antes de realizar tareas de instalacion, mantenimiento o reparacion.

« Consulte siempre a un profesional para elegir el cierre adecuado para instalar el producto de forma segura. Tenga
en cuenta el peso del mismo y el material de la superficie de montaje.

« En caso de duda, consulte a un electricista cualificado o autorizado o péngase en contacto con su distribuidor.
Asegurese de que el producto esta siempre instalado de acuerdo con las normativas pertinentes. Ciertas
normativas indican que solo los electricistas autorizados deben instalar los productos eléctricos (p. €j., el apartado
P en el caso de REINO UNIDO, y el apartado AS/NZS3000 IN en el caso de AUSTRALIA'YY NUEVA ZELANDA).

« Apriete siempre los tornillos del terminal con firmeza, especialmente las conexiones de los cables de bajo voltaje
(12 V) (si procede). Es muy recomendable comprobar y volver a apretar los tornillos con regularidad.

+ Observe el color de los cables antes de la instalacién: azul (N), marrén (L) y, si se usa proteccién de clase I,
amarillo/verde (tierra).

« Limpie el elemento de iluminacién interior con un pafo seco, no utilice productos abrasivos ni disolventes y evite el
contacto con liquidos en todas partes eléctricas.

« Instale los apliques fuera del alcance de los nifios.

+ Siinstala el producto sobre una superficie metalica, esta superficie se debe adherirse al conductor de tierra
protector o al conductor de tierra equipotencial de la instalacion.

« Tenga siempre en cuenta todas las especificaciones técnicas del producto. Compruebe los iconos que figuran en la
etiqueta de identificacion del producto y los iconos que aparecen en la parte A de estas instrucciones de seguridad.

» Reemplace de inmediato la tapa transparente si se agrieta o se rompe, y utilice inicamente piezas aprobadas por
el fabricante.

+ Se aconseja utilizar exclusivamente bombillas de la marca "Philips".

* Mantenga los materiales de embalaje fuera del alcance de los nifios (p. €j., las bolsas de plastico).
ﬁEllmlnamon del producto. El producto se ha disefiado y fabricado con materiales y componentes de alta calidad,
que se pueden reciclar y reutilizar. Cuando este simbolo de contenedor de ruedas tachado aparece impreso en un
producto, significa que el producto esta cubierto por la directiva europea 2012/19/CE. Inférmese sobre el sistema
local de gestion de residuos, separacion y recogida de productos eléctricos y electronicos. Respete siempre la
normativa local y no deseche los productos usados con la basura normal del hogar. La eliminacion correcta del
producto ayudara a evitar posibles consecuencias negativas para el medio ambiente y la salud humana.

ATENCION: A continuacién, encontrara todas las explicaciones de los iconos

que aparecen al principio de estas instrucciones de seguridad con una referencia numérica:

01- El producto debe instalarse tinicamente en interiores.

02- El producto no es apto para instalarse en cuartos de bafio, particularmente en la zona especificada.

03- El producto es apto para instalarse en superficies que suelen ser inflamables.

04- El producto no es apto para instalarse directamente en superficies que suelen ser inflamables.

05- El producto no es apto para cubrirse con material aislante térmico.

06- El producto solo es apto para instalarse en el techo.

07- Tenga siempre en cuenta la distancia minima entre la Iampara y el objeto iluminado, tal como se indica en el
icono.

08- Proteccion de clase I: el producto o componente tiene una conexion a tierra. El cable de tierra (amarillo/verde)
debe conectarse al terminal marcado con un asterisco @

09- Proteccion de clase II: el producto o componente esté provisto de aislamiento doble o reforzado.

10- Pele el cable como se indica en el icono.

11- El cable de conexion a tierra siempre debe ser mas largo que el cable marrén con corriente (L) y el cable azul
neutro (N).

12- Se debe utilizar la funda resistente al calor suministrada en las secciones del cable sin pelar.

13- El producto solo es apto para conectarse directamente a la red eléctrica.

14- Puede regular el producto con el regulador suministrado o con un regulador conectado (no incluido) a la
instalacion eléctrica de la casa. Para obtener informacion, visite "www.philips.com". Consulte a un electricista
cualificado para elegir el tipo de regulador adecuado.

15- Durante la instalacion, asegurese de no perforar cables eléctricos ni cualquier otra obstruccion de la pared o del
techo.

16- Si el producto se instala en una caja de conexion en el techo o la pared, es obligatorio cubrir primero la caja con
una cubierta (p. ej., en los Paises Bajos).

17- El cableado eléctrico no se debe sujetar ni enrollar nunca entre el producto y la superficie de instalacion.

18- Las piezas de este producto pueden calentarse.

19- El producto solo se puede configurar durante la instalacion con la ayuda de una herramienta.

Alteraciones en el disefio y las especificaciones técnicas reservadas.

PT-BR SAFETY INSTRUC - PARTE B

Este manual B contém as defini¢des, com icones, de todas as especificagoes e todos os

parametros potencialmente aplicaveis, de acordo com as normas e os padrdes de seguranga

internacionais. Todavia, nem todos devem se aplicar ao produto que vocé comprou- portanto, no
manual adicional A, consulte somente os icones particularmente aplicaveis a este produto.

+ Para garantir a instalagéo, o uso e o funcionamento corretos e seguros do produto, siga estas instrucdes
atentamente e guarde-as para referéncia futura.

+ Sempre desconecte o produto antes de instalagdes, manutengdes ou reparos.

* Procure sempre consultar um profissional para montagem segura do produto usando o dispositivo de
fixagdo adequado. Leve em consideragéo o peso do produto e o material da superficie de montagem.

+ Em caso de duvida, consulte um eletricista qualificado ou entre em contato com o ponto de venda.
Certifique-se de que o produto esteja instalado de acordo com as normas exigidas. Certas normas
ressaltam que produtos elétricos devem ser instalados somente por eletricista especializado (por
exemplo, Parte P para o Reino Unido e AS/NZS3000 IN para a Australia / Nova Zelandia).

« Aperte bem os parafusos dos terminais, especialmente os presentes em instalagao de baixa voltagem
(12 v) (se aplicavel). E altamente recomendavel verificar regularmente e reapertar os parafusos dos
terminais ao longo do tempo.

+ Observe a cor correta da fiagdo antes da instalagéo: azul (N), marrom (L) e, em caso de classe de
protecéo |, amarelo / verde (terra).

« Faga a conservacao do interior da luminaria com pano seco, sem utilizar produtos abrasivos ou
solventes. Evite liquidos em todas as partes elétricas.

+ Monte iluminagdes de parede fora do alcance de criangas.

« Se o produto for montado sobre uma superficie metélica, a superficie devera estar conectada ao condutor
de protegdo ou ao condutor de ligagdo equipotencial da instalagéo.

+ Considere sempre todas as especificagdes técnicas do produto. Verifique os icones fixados na etiqueta
de identificagdo do produto e os icones apresentados na parte A destas instrugdes de seguranga.

+ Substitua imediatamente uma cobertura transparente rachada ou quebrada e utilize somente pegas
aprovadas pelo fabricante.

* Aconselha-se a utilizag&o de lampadas somente da marca “Philips”.

+» Mantenha os materiais de embalagem fora do alcance das criangas (por exemplo, sacos de plastico).

+ R Descarte do produto. O produto foi concebido e fabricado com materiais e componentes de alta
qualidade que podem ser reciclados e reutilizados. Quando este simbolo de um contentor de lixo barrado
com uma cruz estiver afixado a um produto, significa que ele se encontra ao alcance da Diretiva Europeia
2012/19/UE. Informe-se sobre o sistema de descarte de residuos, separagao e coleta local para produtos
elétricos e eletronicos. Atue de acordo com as regras da sua regido e nao coloque produtos desgastados
no lixo doméstico. O descarte correto do seu produto ira ajudar a evitar consequéncias negativas para o
ambiente e a saude humana.

ATENGAO: Abaixo se encontram as explicagdes dos icones numerados e ordenados frente a estas

instrucdes de seguranca:

01- O produto deve ser instalado somente em ambientes fechados.

02- O produto ndo é adequado para instalagédo em banheiros, principalmente no local especificado.

03- O produto é adequado para montagem em superficies inflamaveis.

04- O produto nao é adequado para montagem em superficies diretamente inflamaveis.

05- O produto ndo é adequado para ser revestido com material isolante térmico.

06- O produto é adequado para montagem somente no teto.

07- Leve sempre em consideragdo a distancia minima entre a lampada e o objeto iluminado, conforme
indicado no icone.

08- Protecéo classe I: o produto ou componente tem uma ligacéo & terra. O fio terra (verde /amarelo) deve
ser conectado ao terminal marcado com ©.

09- Protecao classe II: o produto ou componente ¢ dotado de isolamento duplo ou reforgado.

10- Retirar o fio como indicado no icone.

11- O fio terra deve ser maior que o fio marrom, vivo (L), e o fio azul, neutro (N).

12- A utilizagao dos cilindros resistentes ao calor fornecidos é necesséria ao longo dos comprimentos de
fios desnudados.

13- O produto é adequado somente com fiagao diretamente ligada a alimentagéo da rede elétrica.

14a- O produto é regulavel com o dimmer fornecido ou com um (n&o incluido) dimmer ligado a instalagéo
elétrica da casa.

14b- Para consulta acesse “www.philips.com”.

14c- Consulte um eletricista qualificado para escolha do tipo de dimmer adequado.

15- Certifique-se de ndo perfurar fios elétricos ou provocar qualquer outra obstrugao na parede ou no teto
durante a instalag&o.

16- Se o produto for montado sobre um quadrado no teto ou na parede serd obrigatério primeiramente
cobrir a superficie antes da instalagéo. (por exemplo, Paises Baixos)

17- Afiagdo elétrica nunca deve ser fixada ou trangada entre o produto e a superficie de montagem.

18- Partes deste produto podem ficar quentes.

19- O produto é configuravel somente durante a instalagéo por meio de uma ferramenta.

Alteragdes no projeto e especificagoes técnicas reservadas.
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PHILIPS LIGHTING (CHINA) INVESTMENT CO., LTD.

BUILDING NO. 9, LANE 888, TIANLIN ROAD,
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